
Consultation on a national funding formula for high needs 
Response from the Gloucestershire Schools Forum 

Overall approach 

1. In designing our national funding formula, we have taken careful steps to
balance the principles of fairness and stability. Do you think we have struck the 
right balance?  

☐ Yes  

☐ No  

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 

We accept that there is no precise methodology that matches need and funding.  We 
strongly agree with the proposal to rely on proxy indicators in order to avoid funding 
following existing local practices.  We also agree with the need to avoid rapid 
changes in funding levels at LA level given the high unit costs and the inevitable time 
lag in introducing changes. 

Formula factors  
We are proposing a formula comprising a number of formula factors with different values 
and weightings.  
We ask respondents to bear in mind with each question on this page that we are 
redistributing funding. Any money that we put into one factor will have to come from 
another factor. We have indicated what we think is the right proportion or amount for 
each factor.  

2. Do you agree with the following proposals?

Historic spend factor – to allocate each local authority a sum equal to 50% of its 
planned spending baseline  

☐ Allocate a higher proportion  

☐ The proportion is about right 

☐ Allocate a lower proportion  

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 

This is not a satisfactory factor in the long term but as part of a series of measures to 
make the transition manageable we believe this is a sensible proposal.  

Basic entitlement – to allocate to each local authority £4,000 per pupil 

☐ Allocate a higher amount  

☐ This is about the right amount 

☐ Allocate a lower amount  

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 
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£4,000 matches the assumed overall average per pupil funding in the Schools Block. 
So any increase or decrease in the mainstream population and corresponding 
increase e.g. in the special school is automatically adjusted for in the formula for 
each block. 



 

 

 
3. We propose to use the following weightings for each of the formula factors 
listed below, adding up to 100%. Do you agree?  
 
Population – 50%  

☐ Allocate a higher proportion  

☐ The proportion is about right  

☐ Allocate a lower proportion  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  
 

We agree that the formula needs to reflect the size of the school age population, 
deprivation, low attainment and health.  In general we are content therefore to 
support the balance of the ‘additional needs’ formula factors.  However analysis of 
our costs locally suggests that the size of the population is the greatest determinant 
of costs by a significant margin and warrants a higher weighting than 50%.   
 
In addressing the questions on the individual factors we have recorded that each 
should allocate a lower proportion.  But we believe the weightings between the other 
factors is appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
Free school meals (FSM) eligibility – 10% 
  

☐ Allocate a higher proportion  

☐ The proportion is about right  

☐ Allocate a lower proportion  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  
 

Please see the response to question 3 - Population 



 

 

Income deprivation affecting children index (IDACI) – 10%  

 

☐ Allocate a higher proportion  

☐ The proportion is about right  

☐ Allocate a lower proportion  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  
 
 

Please see the response to question 3 - Population 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key stage 2 low attainment – 7.5%  

 

☐ Allocate a higher proportion  

☐ The proportion is about right  

☐ Allocate a lower proportion  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 
 
Please see the response to question 3 – Population. 
 
We have ongoing concerns about the quality of data currently available on prior 
attainment for the primary phase. 
 
 
 
 
Key stage 4 low attainment – 7.5%  

 

☐ Allocate a higher proportion  

☐ The proportion is about right  

☐ Allocate a lower proportion  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  
 
 

Please see the response to question 3 - Population 
 
 
 
Children in bad health – 7.5%  

 

☐ Allocate a higher proportion  

☐ The proportion is about right  



 

 

☐ Allocate a lower proportion  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 
 
Please see the response to question 3 - Population 
 
 
 
 
 
Disability living allowance (DLA) – 7.5%  

 

☐ Allocate a higher proportion  

☐ The proportion is about right  

☐ Allocate a lower proportion  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 
 
Please see the response to question 3 - Population 
 
 
 
 
 
Funding floor  
 
4. Do you agree with the principle of protecting local authorities from reductions 
in funding as a result of this formula? This is referred to as a funding floor in the 
consultation document.  
 

☐ Yes  

☐ No  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  
 
 

Yes, we strongly agree with this proposal.  Unit costs are high and fixed in the short 
term. 
 
 
 
5. Do you support our proposal to set the funding floor such that no local 
authority will see a reduction in funding, compared to their spending baseline?  
 

☐ Yes  

☐ No  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 
 



 

 

Again, we strongly agree with this proposal.  Even without a cash reduction many 
local authorities will need to manage inflationary increases, pressures for additional 
special school places and the extension of EHCPs to age 25.  And in 
Gloucestershire’s case a high rate of permanent exclusions from mainstream 
schools. 
 
 
Local budget flexibility  
 
6. Do you agree with our proposals to allow limited flexibility between schools and 
high needs budgets in 2018-19?  
 

☐ Yes  

☐ No  

 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  
 

The restrictions on local flexibility are unhelpful in meeting need across a local area.  
We have strongly supported the introduction of a national funding formula for 
mainstream schools but are very concerned about the impact of ring-fending the 
Schools Block given the inter-connectedness of schools and high needs.   
 
Clarity is needed on what constitutes a majority view from the mainstream sector.  
 
 
 
 
7. Do you have any suggestions about the level of flexibility we should allow 
between schools and high needs budgets in 2019-20 and beyond?  
 
 
We are developing our proposals on the level of flexibility to allow in the longer term. We will 
consult fully on our proposals at a later stage, but would welcome any initial comments now. 
 
There needs to be a process for agreeing locally what action to take in the event of 
an overspend on high needs.  It would be wrong in principle if it fell to the local 
taxpayer to meet the shortfall, particularly if it arose through the actions of 
mainstream schools.  We note that there is no mention of the future of Schools 
Forums in the consultation paper.  We suggest that a new governance structure 
needs to be in place for high needs with a local forum having the responsibility and 
power to take decisions on funding with some flexibility across the Schools and High 
Needs blocks.  
 
 
 
Further considerations  
 
8. Are there further considerations we should be taking into account about the 
proposed high needs national funding formula?  
 



 

 

The consultation does not address the sufficiency of the budget for high needs at 
national level.  We are very concerned about our ability in the future to meet the 
needs of the most vulnerable young people in the county without additional funding 
to meet inflation and other cost pressures.  
 
 
 
 
Equalities analysis  
 
The question below refers to the equalities impact assessment published with the 
consultation.  
 
9. Is there any evidence relating to the 8 protected characteristics identified in the 
Equality Act 2010 that is not included in the equalities impact assessment and that 
we should take into account?  
 


